
Acknowled gement Number:3O47 9546L2ALO25 Date of filing : 28-Oct-2O25

INDIAN INCOME TAX RETURN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
lwhere the data of the Return of lncome in Form ITR-I(SAHAJ), tTR-2, tTR-3, |TR-4(SUGAM), tTR-5, tTR-6, tTR-7

filed and verifiedl
(Please see Rule 12 ofthe tncome-tax Rules, 1962)

PAN

Name

Address

Status 7-Private company , Form Number

I e-Filing Acknowledgement Numbe.Filed u/s 139(1)-On or before due date

Assessment
Year

2025-26

ITR.6

304795461281025

a5,42,7 59Current Year business loss, if any

Total lncome

Book Profit under MAT. where applicable

Adjusted Total lncome under AMT, where applicable

Net tax payable

lnterest and Fee Payable

Total tax, interest and Fee payable
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Accreted lncome as per se(tion 115TD

AdditionalTax payable u/s 115TD

lnterest payable u/s 11sTE

Additional Tax and intercst payable

Tax and interest paid

(+) Tax Payable /{-) Refundable (12-13)

0

0

lncome Tax Return electronically transmitted on 28-Oct-2025 13:06:20 from lp address L22 .t7 5 .t2 .44
and verified by Tejal Soham Modi having PAN on 28-Oct-2025
using paper |TR-Verification Form /Electronic Verification Code generated through mode

System Generated

Barcode/QR Code liltHHt#Ftr[ffiH+ffiIilil
AAXCA542OG06304795461281O25846b4d2ba2363f2O.bc49fO4aO9c2beb

DO NOT SEND THIS ACKT'IOWLEDGEMENT TO CPC , BENGALURU
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AMTZ MEDPOLIS SQUARE 4554 PRIVATE LIMITED

5-4-18713&4,Soham Mansion 2nd Floo. MG Road, [4G Road S.O, Secunderabad, HyDERABAD,HyDERABAD ,
36-Telahgana, 91-lNDlA, 500003

(+)Tax Payable /(-) Refundable (6-7)
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Name of Assessee
Address

E-Meil
Status
Ward
PAN

Residential Status
Nature of Business

Filing Status
Last Year Retum Filed On
Last Year Retum Filed u/s
Bank Name

10t10t2024
115BAA

AMTZ MEDPOLIS SQUARE 4554 PRIVATE LIMITED
5+187/3&4,Soham Mansion 2nd Ftoor MG Road,MG RoadS.o,Secunderabad,HyDERABAD,HvoenneAD- j'il"a'njb'irue,soooo.
it_a@modiproperties. in
Company(Domestic) Assessment year 2025_2026

AAXCAS420G 
year Ended S1.3.2OZ1

Resident lncorporatiofl Date 26.105172022

R EAL ESTATE AND RENTI NG-_S.E RVICES-Other real estate/rentin g servicesn.e.c(0700s),Trade Name:AMTz Meoporis Squaie +tJi"'''-
Original

Acknowledgement No.: 597855061 101024

ICICI BANK LIMITED, HYDERABAD_. M G ROAD ANDHRA PRADESH, A/CNo: 1 1 21 05001 9 1 7 .Tvoe: currenr, ,FSC: icrctidor .i'Ci' prttidared : yes,Nominate for refund : Ves

Computati onofTotal lncome lAs Per Section 115BAA ax 2%lt
lncome from Business or profession (Chapter lV D)

Profit as per profit and Loss a/c
Add:

lnterest on TDS and GST
lnterest lncome
Total

Gross Total lncome
Gross Total lncome as -ve figure is not allowed in retum
IOrm_

Total lncome
Round off u/s 288 A

{5,42,759

-98,75,004

70
13 32 175

-85,42,759

{5,42,759
0

0

0nltt ?..r,:,.rI; .nor appty on company due ro appticabitity
of section 1 'l5BAA

Iilr?rf, @22o/o (companv applicable ror sec

T.D.S./T.C.S

Refundable (Round off u/s 2O8B)

T.D.S./ T.C.S. From

0

1 66 600
-'1,66,600

1,66,600

Non-Salary(as per Annexure) 1 ,33,208
T:C.S:(a.s per Annexure) 33,392
Due Date for filing of Retum Odober 31 , 202'5

Comparision of lncome if Com pany does not Opts for Section i tSBAA/i iSBAB (Tax@25Yol
1.rolal income as per Section 11SBAA,/1j5BAB

0

Tele: Mob:928105S264



NAME OF ASSE
AAXCA542OG .1.,^tyJiBE?roLrs 

SQUARE 4554 pRrvArE LrMrrED A y. 2025-2026 p^N

2. Adjustmenls according lo section 11SBAA,/115BAB

l?.Tff:fllJ]lf"r ch vrA as per provisions or s€ction

Gross Total lncorne as per Section t.l5BAA/r1SBAB
(ii).A[oryed Deductiom (which r}erc disallowed under secton 1.l5BAA, I I5BAB)
No Deduction exists
(iii)Alloyve_d Brought Foryaftt Loss (h,hich ware disallowed undersecton i15BAA / i,|5BAB)
NA

3. GrGs Totat tncome (i_2)
Dedudion under Chapter VIA
Total lncome afbr Adjustmen& under section .l l SBAA/115BAB

JS
Co

0

0

00

0

0

0

Sla nt nt r
Headrsource of lncom€ Current Year

lncome

Loss to be adjusted
House Property
Business

Speculation Business
Short lerm Capitat Gain
Long term Capital Gain
Olher Sources
Total Loss Set off
Loss Remaining after
sel off

House Propedy
Loss of the

Cufient Year Sel
ofi

Business Loss of
the Cun€nt year

S€t off

Other Sources
Loss ot the

Current Year Set
off

Currer Year lncorne
Remsining after S€t

ofr

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

8542759

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
8512759

State ment of Busi ness losses Brou hUCarried Fq orward
Assessment year Brought Forward DisallowEd as por Set off

II5BAA/I,l5BAB/I

129798
5094569

5224367

Address

, Huda Lane, Off 009763700005035

15BAC/11 5BAD

AccountNo |FSC Cade Type

Carried
Fonrard

129798
5094569
8542759

13767126

PrevalidaH Nominatefor
retund

Yes Yes

Bank Account Detail
S.N Bank

1 YES BANK

2 ICICI BANK LIMITED

No 1{-387
S, .P. Road
SeqJnderabad,
Telanagana, -5OOOO3,
Hyderabad, TELANGANA
HYDERABAD-MGROAD
ANDHRA PRADESH

Cunent

112105@1917 lclc00o1121 Cunent(prim
ary)

0

0

0

0

0

0

YESB00o009
7

Oetails of T.D.S.on 6 AS lmport
Name of the Oeductolr Tax deduction

A/C No. of the
deducbr

Amount Paid/crediH Total Tax
deducbd

Page 2

Date:15 Oct 2

Amount out of (5)
claimed for this vear

ol

2023- 2O2 4 (2 1 t 1 O t 2023)
2024-2025(1 0 I 1 O t 2024)

\-. Cunent Year Loss
Total

No No

S.No



NAME OF ASSESSEE : AMTZ MEDPOL|S SQUARE 4SS4 PR|VATE L|MITED
AAXCA5420G Code:AUTO{0030

A.Y. 2025-2026 PAN

MUMYO2OS4F 1332175 133208 133208

133208 133208

Head wise Summarv on Income and TDS thereon
Head Section Amount

Paid/Credited As
per 26A5

As per
CompL ation

Location of lncome for
Comparison

TDS

Business 1332175

1332175

118 (Total of SaleY Gross
receipts of business and
Gross receipts from
Profession in Trading
Account + Total of other
income ) in profit & Loss
A"/c :1 18

118

133208

133208Total

Oetails ot T.C.S.(26 AS lmport Date: l5 Oct 2025)
S.No Name of the Collecto. Tax Deduc{ion and Tax

Coll€ction Account
Number of the Collector

Total tax collecH Amountout ot (4)
clai.nod during the yeal

SALASAAR IRON AND STEELS PRIVATE LIMITEO

TOTAL

HYDS27482A 33392 33392

33392 33392

Oetails TarDaver I Summa.v lTlSl
S.NO INFORMATION CATEGORY DERIVEO

VALUE(Rs.)
As Per Computalion Oifterence

'1 lnterest from deposit

2 GST tumorer
3 GST Erctlases
4 Business expenses

5 Purchase of time depositls

5 Purcllce ofsecu.itiB aM units of mutual tunds
Business receipts

1X32175

206758 GST tumover
1!2377A19

3@90657

182500000

6317184

Profit and Loss
Account->Other incorne

118

1t8

2c67754

11E

CompuTax : AUTO-00030 IAMTZ MEDPOLIS SQUARE 4554 PRIVATE LIMITED

Page 3

,1 YES BANK LIMITED

TOTAL 1332',175

194A

1

Signature
(Tejal Soham Modi)

FoTAMTZ MEDPOLIS SQUARE 4554
PRIVATE LIMITED



ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited

Report on the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554

Private Limited ("the Company") which comprise the balance sheet as at March 31, 2025, and

the statement of profit & loss, for the year ended March 31, 2025, and notes to the financial

statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory

information (hereinafter referred to as "financial statements").

In our opinion, and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,

the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act. 2013

("Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the

accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at

March 31. 2025, and of its profit/ loss for the year ended March 31,2025.

Basis for Opinion

We have conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified

under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards

are fufther described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

section of this report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of
Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical

requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions ofthe

Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical

responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code oi Ethics. We believe that

the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our

opinion.

Other Information

The Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for the other information.

The other information comprises the information included in the Company's annual report, but

does not include the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.

Y Page I of6
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Chartered Accountants

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not

express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the financial

statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether

the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge

obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we

have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we

are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the

Cornpanies Act, 2013 ('the Act') with respect to the preparation ofthese financial statements that

give a true and fair view of the financial position. flnancial performance of the company in

accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting

Standards specified under Section 133 ofthe Act, as applicable.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with

the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the company and for preventing and

detecting frauds and other irregularities, selection and application of appropriate accounting

policies,making judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent, and design,

implementation and maintenance of adequate intemal financial controls, that were operating

effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the

pteparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error'

In prepar.ing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the company's

ability to continue as a going concem, disclosing, as appiicable, matters related to going concem

and using the going concem basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate

the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic altemative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting

process.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's

report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or elror and are considered

f
\
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ASAcnRwALaCo.

(

where applicable, related safeguards

Page 3 of6

Chartered Accountants

material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to in{luence the

economic decisions ofusers taken on the basis ofthese financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, We exercise professional judgement and maintain

professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

. Identiff and assess the risks of material misstatement ofthe financial statements, whether

due to fraud or elror, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and

obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for

one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing

an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's Internal controls.

. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concem basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty

exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's

ability to continue as a going concem. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists,

we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the

financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate. to modifu our opinion. Our

conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's

report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue

as a g0in8 concem.

r Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,

including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying

transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We have communicated with those charged with govemance regarding, among other matters, the

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant

deficiencies in intemal control that we have identified during our audit.

We have also provided those charged with govemance with a statement that we have complied

with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to beal on our independence, and

V



ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ('the Order"), issued by the

Central Govemment of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Companies
Act,2013, we report that the said order is not applicable to the Company.

A) As required by Section 143(3) ofthe Act, we report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanation which to best of
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the

Company so far as it appears from examination ofthose books.

The Balance Sheet and the Statement of Profit and Loss dealt with by this Report
are in agreement with the books of account.

b)

2

c)

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting
Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act, as applicable.

On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31

March 2025, taken on record, none of the director is disqualified as on 3l March
2025, from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.

With respect to the adequacy of the intemal financial controls over financial
reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, the

Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide its circular no G.S.R 583(E) dated l3th June
2017 exempts companies having turnover ofless than Rs. 50 crores and aggregate
borrowings from banks and other financial institutions of less than Rs. 25 crores
from reporting the same. AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited being a
company satisfying the aforementioned conditions is therefore exempted liom the
above reporting requirements.

e)

0

B) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance
with Rule 1l of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014. in our opinion and to
best of information and according to the explanation given to us: 

,

\/,ur

\
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ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

a)

b)

c)

The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its
financial position.

The Company does not have any long-term contracts including derivative
conhacts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

There are no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor
Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

i) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and

belief, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from
borowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by
the Company to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities
("lntermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or
otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether,:
. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified

in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate
Beneficiaries") or

. provide any guarantee. security, or the like to or on behalf of the

Ultimate Beneficiaries.

ii) The management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and

belief, no funds have been received by the Company from any persons or
entities, including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the

understanding, whether rccotded in witing 0r otherwise, that the Company
shall, whether,:
. directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities

identified in any mamer whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding
Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or

. provide any guarantee, security, or the like to or on behalf ol the
Ultimate Beneficiaries.

iiD Based on such audit procedures as considered reasonable and appropriate in
the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to
believe that the representations under subclause (d)(i) and (d)(ii) contain any
material misstatement.

d)

@N
iri)H)l(l) lA.c\,\

\\\
\
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ASAcnRU/ALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

e) No dividend has been declared or paid during the year by the Company and thus
Section 123 of the Act is not applicable to the Company during the year.

Based on our examination, which included test checks, the Company has used
accorurting software systems for maintaining its books of account for the year
ended 31st March, 2025 which have the feature of recording audit trail (edit log)
facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions
recorded in the software systems. Further, during the course of our audit we did
not come across any instance of the audit trail feature being tampered with, and
the audit trail has been preserved by the Company as per the statutory
requirements for record retention.

C) The Company being a private limited company, the other matters to be included in the
Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197 (16) of the Act, as

amended. in respect of whether the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors
during the year is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act, is not
applicable.

ForASAgarwal&Co
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No: 014987S)

0

N, R
(t qP

o
o

c\
a

Ashish Agarwal

Partner
M. No. 222861

UDIN : 29 ?-L"t%l A H uu l^l hl3'??q

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 2Ab )e+*ex,bt zazi
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AIUTZ lucdpolis Squar€ 45S,{ privare Limitcd
CIN: fl45309TG2022PTCl660S4
Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2025
(All amounts ex Dressed in Indian ruDecs Thousanils, exccp t share data or as othcnvise stated)

Note
As at

3l March 2025
As at

3l March 2024Equity snd liabiliries
Shareholders' funds
Share capital
Reserves ald surplus

100.00
(r5,165.25)

100.00

5

6

1

8

(5,341.59
( 15,065.25 (5,24t.59

Non-current liabiliti€s
Long-term borowings
Other lrng.term liabilities

Current liabilitics
Short-tenD borrowings
Trade payables

- total outstanding dues ofmicro enterprises and small enterprise
- total outstanding dues ofcreditors other than miclo

Other currenr liabilities
Short-term provisions

'l'otal

Assetr
Non-rurr€nt issets
Property, plant and equipment and Intangible assets

- Property plant and equipment
- Capital work-in-progress

Non-curent investnents
Defened tax assets (Net)
Other non-curent assets

Current asscts

Cash and bank balances
Short-term Ioans and advanc€s
Other curent assets

Total

Corporate Information E Significant accounting policics I &2
See accompanying Notes (2.1-J5) form
As per our report of even date attached
ForASAgarwal&Co.
Chart€rcd Accouhtant!
Firm Rtgistration No. 0149875t\ , t-,
tS."{

Ashish Agarwal
Partner
Membership No: 222861
UDIN: 252LLU I BAUrrWt^|3? Zi
Place : I{yderabad
Date : 97$ g7fuxr'laX 2oyg

ing an integral part ofthe Financial Statements

For and alfofthc Board ofDirectors of
AiuTz lis

2.00.000.00

3 189.29

2,03,789.29

9

l0

1.02.358.40

27.60

7.83

13,256.23

98.47

79,572.28

10.80

18.21

13,356.56

61.41
I,15,7.13.53 93,025.25

3 OJ 67.51 E7 783.61

lt
l2
t3
l1
l6

348.35

65,655.97

t,10'7.59
2,38,598.20

6,3 t',l .50

51.34

19,398.13 21,344.13
2.66 12.16 87.3,18.r16

17

l5
l8

29,438.60

8,645.35

310.86

407.73

27.47
38,39.1.81 43s.20

J So atish llodi
ctor

DIN:00522546

87 783.67

Privxte Limitod

lNlodi

7.57

,L

re .155 SQ

1

q

Director
DIN:06983437

{'0

o*r-CE4D

Place:HfldrmtqJ ptace:HyJzr'abaJ
Date:2d( 917|sml I 9oz5 Date: ZS gepaWt zottr

Particulars

3

4



AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 private Limited
Clll: U45309TG2022pTCl 66054
Statement ofProlit rnd Loss for the year erded 3l March 2025

amounts in Indiar

Particulars

Thousan t share data or as otherwise
ear

Note ear end
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

0.t2 0.00
0.12 0.00

Income
Other income
Total Itrcome

Expenses

Cost of truterial consumed
Employee benefi ts expense
Finance costs
Depreciation and amortisation expense
Other expcnses

Total Expenses

Profit before tax

Tax expense

Deferred tax

Profit/ (Loss) for the period

Earnings per equity share
Basic (in Rs.)
Diluted (in Rs.)
Face value per share (in Rs.)

Corporate InformaE
See accompatrying N

l9

20

2t
)1

ll&
23

609.98

0.07 2.41

9,26s.0',7 5,209.38
9.875.r 2 5.211-79

(9,875.00) (5,21t.79)

(51.34)
(sr.34)

29

(9.823 (5,2r r.

(521.18)
(52r.r8)

10.00

(982.37)
(982.37)

10.00

on & Significant accounting policies t & 2
otes (2.1-35) forming an iDtegral part ofthe Financial Statemerts

As per our report ofeven date attached
ForASAgarwal&Co.
Chartered Accoutrtants
Firm Registration No. 0149875

m Satish N{odi

N/
Ashish Agarwal
Partner
Membenhip No: 222861
UDIN: 251r-)-G6 | BM UU Nhl 3.11 dl
Place : Hyderabad
Date:21h g#rtv{ p6 rtace : HSJtrabaJ place: [1d eyabal

Date : vfr gqfgyr[ ar ra:6Date I y$ s*fi<\ bl 2b6

Director
DIN: 00522546

Tejal Modi
Director
DIN:06983437

For and on behalf of the Board ofDirectors of
AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 private Limited



AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 private Limited
CIN: U45309TG202 2p.t C I 66054

ilt"ll;Tr**""*g 
poticies and other exptanatory inforDatioD as at and for the year endcd 3l

I CorporateInformation
AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 plYl"- 

_Lii"d is a Company incorporated under the Companies Act,20r3 with CrN: U4s3osTc2o22pTct 66054 on 26 August;r1, ;;#;;; .r,stered office ar 54-187/ 3& 4, Soham Mansion, 2nd Floor, MG Road, s*rra".i"a, 
-fry?*i"i,"r","rr*, 

_ ,oooor.

The Company has been ilcorporatel wth. the objective of sening_up and operathg laboratories forpharnaceutical aDd medicai devices companies.

2 Sigrificant accounting policies

2.1 Basis ofaccounting and preparation offirancirl statements
The financial statemcnts have been p-repared under the historical cost conventio, on accrual basis ofaccounting in accordance with Indian c"o"oriy a"""pi"J-;";;;;r, principles [,,GAAp,,] incompliance with the provisions of the. Compani", e",, zoii._i,1" ilfo*,,r, ,or** as specified inthe companies (Accounting Sratrdards) Rules. 2006 ,""d;;;R;l; iiii", *" companies (Accourrs)Rules' 20r4 issued bv rhe Minisrrv of corporale 

^"r" 
, ."**, iirl"rion rg: or *,. companies Acr,2013 Furth% the guidance notes/announcements issued by thc Institute of chartered Accountants ofIndia (I.AI) are also considered, *t o.r", uppti"uii"ll-.# a 

"? "r"* 
*n"re compliance with otherstatuiory promurgatiotrs override rhe same requiring u airr".*t t 

""t 
n"nr rhe accounting poricies have

h"J;:JfiTl]":rrrJtbyrhr 
Company and *" *n"irt"nt *i[, tro"" usea in oe previous year, unless

i. Use of estimates
The prqraration of financial sta
the iompany,. i*"1,ir*l"T,T:,,ffi,:f ,fl",Ii1":trfi:H:' 

iH* Tii::il",:,7expeoses of the period, the reoonedtalances of 
"r..r" _a il;;;;#_o rhe disclosures relad,g locontingeot liabirities as ofrhe date ofthe finao"r"r 
"""r-*o.i.*" *surts could differ due to theseestimates and the differences between the ac*ur r"r"ro -Jii" ".i-**s are recognised in the periodin which these results are known/materialise

ii. Cash srd b8rk bslances
Cash comprises cash in hand and deposits with banks. cash equivaletrrs are short-term balances (withan original oaturity of three months or less frorn-rhe;; 

"il;;;"), highly liquid investmentsthat are readily convertible into l
charges in value. 

mown amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of

iii. Cssh flow statement
Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit / (loss) before exhaordinary itemsand tax is adjusted for the effects of rraosa"rion, or non-"i"f n"utur" ui"a uoy a"r".rut, or accruals ofpast or futurc cash receipl.s o. puy..1T. Tte casb flows norrr op"*iiog. ilvesriog and fraarcingactivities ofthe compary are segregared based on the avairabreJ"t"'*"u"r.

SECB,{r)
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTCl 66054
sig'ificaDt accounti.g policies .nd other explalatory informstiotr as at snd for the vear ended 3l
March 2025

2.2 Summsry of significant accourlting policies
a. Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the
company and the reyenue can be reliably measurcd. Revetrue is measured as net of retums and
allowances, trade discouots and volume rebates after taking iDto accoult contractually defined terms
of paynent and excluding taxes or duties collected on behalf of the govemment. when there is
uncertainty as to measurcment or ultimate collectability, r€venue recognition is postponed until such
utrcertainty is resolved.

Other Income
I,,terest income is recog zed otr a time propofiion basis. Dividends are accounted as aod whetr the
right to receive arises. Other income is accounted as and when the right to receive arises.

b. Property, phnt and equipment, Intargible assets and Depreciatiol
Property, plaBt and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment
losses, if any. The cost of fixed assets includes irterest on borrowings attributable to acquisition of
qualirying fixed assets up to the date the asset is ready for its intended use and other incidental
cxpenses incurred up to that date. subsequent expenditure relating to fixed assets is capitalized only
ifsuch expenditure results in an increase in the future benefits fiom such asset beyond its previously
assessed standard of performance.

The intangible assets, if any, shall be recorded at cost and shall be carried at cost less accumulated
amortization and accumulated impairment losses, ifany.

Depreciation on assets is provided over their estimated useful life using written down value method
and in the marner specified under Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. For assets acquired or
disposed off during the year, depreciation is provided for on pro-rata basis with reference to the
month of acquisition or disposal.

The residual value of the assets is estimated to be 5% of the cost of aquisition for the purpose of
computing depreciation. The Management estimates the useful life to be as follows:

The cstimated usefrJ life of intangible assets and the amodization period are reviewed at the end of
each financial year and the amortization method is revised to reflect the changed pattem.

Asset Managemeot estimate
Fumiture & Fixture l0 years
Office Equipment 5 years
Electrical Equipment l0 years

W SEC'EAD
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC I 66054
Significa[t accountirg policies and other explaDa tory ilformation as at and for the year ended 3l
March 2025

e.

a) The Compaay has a present obligatiol as a result ofa Past event;
b) Probable outflow ofresouces is expected to settle the obligation; and

The amount ofthe obligation can be reliably estimated.

c. Foreigr Currency Trarsrctiotrr and Tratrsl&tions

i. Initial Recognitiol
Transactions in foreign currencies entered into by the Company are accounted at the exchange
rates prevailing on the date of the transaction or at n.tes that closely apprcximate the rate at the
date ofthe ransaction_

ii. Measuremetrt ofForeign Currency Moretrry It€ms at the Balance Sheet Date
Forcign currency monetary items (othcr than derivative contracts) ofthe Company outstanding at
the Balance Sheet date are restated at the year_end mtes.
Non-monetary items are carried at historical cost. Exchange differences arising out of these
translations are charged to the Statement of profit and Loss.

iii. Trertment of Exch&nge Dillerelces
Exchange differences arising on settlement / restatement ofshort_tem foreign curency monetary
assets and liabilities of the Compaoy are recognized as income or expense rn the Statemont of
Profit and Loss.

Eartrings per Shrre:
Basic and Diluted Eamings per Share (EpS) is reported in accordance with Accounting Standard(As) - 20, "Eamings per Share", issued by the Institute of chartered Accoutrtants of India aod
notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. EpS is computed by dividing the Det profit
or loss for the year by the weighted average number ofEquity Shares ouStanjing during the year.

Employee Benelits:
The Payoent of Gratuity Act, 1972 and Employees provident firnd and Miscellaoeous provisions
Act, 1952 arc not applicable to the Company as the Company does not have employees on its rolls,
Accordingly, no provision has been made in respect of employee benefits in terms of AS-15
"Employee Berefits".

f. Provisions and Contingert Lirbilities:
i Provisions are recognized for riabirities that can be measured onry by using a substantiar degree

ofestimation, if:

d

c

ii. Reimbursement €xpected in respect of expenditure requircd to settle a provision is recognized
only when it is virtually certain that the received

V
sEC &i9
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 private Limited
CINr U45309TG2022PTCt 66054
Signilicant accoutrting policies and othcr explanatory informatiol as at and for the year ctrded 3lMarch 2025

iii. Contingent Liability is disclosed in the case of
a) A present obligation arising from past events, when it is not probabre that an outflow of

resources will be required to settle the obligation
b) A present obligation when no reliable estimate is possible, andc) A possible obligation arising from past evgnts where the probability ofoutflow ofresources

is Dot remote.
iv. Contingent Assets are neither recognized, nor disclosed.
v. Provisions, contingent Liab ities, and contingent Assets are reviewed at each Balance sheet

date.

Tales:
Tax on income for the current year is determired on the basis of taxable income and tax credits
computed in accordance with the provisions ofthe Income Tax Act, l96l .

Dcferred- Tax is recognized orr timing differences between the accou[ting income and the taxabte

11co1n1 
for t!1 fear, and qualified using the tax rutes and laws enacted or sibstanrively enacted as on

the Balance Sheet date

Deferred rax Assets are recognized and carried forward to the extent that there is a reasonable
certainty that suf'cient futwe taxable income w l be ava abre against which such deferred tax assets
can be realized.

Leases
Lease arrangements where the risk and rewards are incidental to ownership of an asset substantialy
vest with the lessor arc .ecognised as opcrating lease. Lease payments under operating lease are
recognised as an expense in the statement ofprofit and loss as per the lease agreement over the lease
tem.

Operating cycle
Based on the nahfe of activities ofthe Company and the normal time between acquisition of assets
and their realisation in cash or cash equivalents, the Company has det"r-in"i it. operating cycle as
I 2 months for rhe purpose of classification of its assets aEj lialilties as curent aqd noll.crrrrent

V
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 private Limit€d
CIN: U45309TG2022pTCl 66054
Notei formhg part offinaDcial stateqents as at and for the year ended 3l March 2025(AII amounts expressed ir rndian rupees Thousands, e*"p, ,rr"a" a"i, 

". "s 
otherwise stated)

3 Shrre capital

Authorised share capital
Equity shares ofRs. I0 each

a) Recorciliation of share capital

At the begirring of the year
Shares issued during the year
Balance at the end ofthe year

Equity shares of Rs. l0 each
AMTZ Medpolis Square private
Limited
Haritah Global private Limited
(Iormerly known as JMKGEC
Realtors Private Limited)
Verdant Corporation private Limited
(Formerly Knorn as SDNMKJ
Realfy Priyate Limited)

Issucd. subscribed aDd fully paid up shrres
bqurty shares of fu. l0 each

As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024
No. of shares Amount No. ofshares Amount

10,000 100.00 r0,000
t 00 100.00 l0 000 r00.00

t0,000 100.00 I0,000 100.00
10,000 r00.00 10.000 100.00

As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024
No. ofsharei Amount No. ofshares Amount

10,000 100.00 10,000 100.00

10,000 100.00 10.000 t00.00

As at 3I March 2025 As at 3l March 2024No. ofshares % Holding No. ofshares Yo Hol

b) Details ofshareholders holding more thatr syo shrres io the CompaDy

ding

2,000 20.00%

4,000 40.00%

4,000 40.00%
r0,000 100.00yo

2,000

4,000

4,000
r0,000

20.00%

40.00%

40.00%
100.00yo

c) Terms/rights attrched to shares:

H,::IlT,L:t ::: i:i'r::,'#:: 
shares havins a par varue or Rs r 0 each. Each horder or equitv

The dividend proposed by the Board of Dtccto$.is subject to the approval of the sharcholders in theensuing annuar generar meerine. except interim dividend'. During thli.* 
"no"a 

3r March 2025, nodividend has been decrared bv t n.,ar.d oril;;;"; i;;;;;;: ,li;.r"'ID the event ofliquidation of the Cor

*:::1:1,.*"."I?;;;ilH;**,",,'.ffi TT.';r"::r,,:**,:*:"1it.J.",il_TI;irn proponron !o rhe number ofequity shares held by rhe sharetio;;r.-* 
*'

100.00

ffi;:fi
\tX1;7'-\-r=,.
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTCt 66054
Notes formirg part of rilsncisl statements as !t a,,d for the yeer ended 3r March 202s(All amounts expressed in Ildian rupees Thousalds, except share data or as otherwise stated)

d) Disclosure of Sharehotding of promoters
Disclosure ofshareholding of promoters as at 3l March 2025 is as follows:

Shares held promoters 7o
Promoter name As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024

No. of shares 9/o oftotal No. of shares Y" of total
shares

Yo Ch,,nge
during the year

shares
AMTZ Medpotis 2,000.00 20.00% 2,000.00 20.00%

Square Privare Limited
Haritah Global private

Limited (Formerly
knopn as JMKGEC
Realtors Private
Limited)
Verdant Corporation
Private Limited

@ormerly Known as

SDNMKJ R€alty
Private Limired)

4,000.00 4o.ooo/. 4,000.00 40.00%

4,000.00 40.00% 4,000.00 40.00%

10.000 100-00yo 10-000 100.00% 0.00y"

0.00%

0.00%

0.000/0

4 Reseryes ard rurplus

Surphs/ (deficit) in the Staremert of prolit and Loss
Balaoce at the beginning ofthe year
Add : Profit/ (loss) for the year
Balstrce st the eDd ofthe year

Total

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

(5,341.5e) (129.S0)
(e,823.66 (5,2t1.7 e)

(r5,165.2 s) (5,341.s9)

(1s.1 6s.2s) (5,341 .59)

v
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Notes forming part oflitra,,cial stateme[ts as at and for the year ended 3r March 2025(All amounts expressed in rndian rupees Thousands, except share data or as ottrer.wise stated)

AMTZ Medpotis Square 4554 private Limited
CIN: U45309TG202 zp't Cl 66054

5 Long-term borrowitrgs

Term loan

- from banks
- from others parties

6 Other Long-term liabilities

Others (Rcotention qoney)

7 Short-termborrowings

Uusecured
Loans and advances from related parties

- from others (Refer Note (a) below)

Note

As at As at

2,00,000.00

2,00,000.00

As at
3l-Mar-25

As at
3l-Mar-24

!a) ?uting the previous year, the Company had taken unsecured loan which is repayable on demandfrom its Group companies. Further, interest @ 7.25% p.a. isbeing pulJon 
"J to"r.

8 Trade payables

Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises (Refer rote g.2
below)
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and
small enterprises (Refer note g.l belo*)

3,'189.29

3 7A9.29

As at As at
31 March 2025 3l March 2024

1,02,358.40 79,572.28
I,02 0 79.5 72.28

As at As at
3l March 2025 3I March 2024

22.60 10.80

7.83 18.21

re
<r/ c5?

[<D\lccountar:trv\_-/

a,) Uforcmentioned tem loah torn othet patties is loan from Adirya Birla Capita! Finance Limited, a Non_Banking Financial Company (NBFC) 
1fRs. 

33,00,00000 n" ir"ir r"i"y"tt. on t5 of eyery rnonthin 180 Equal Monthu lnstalments havihg interest rdte is I3.2 So%.

31 March 2025 3l March 2024

3rA ,rJ,

SEC'8AD



AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC166054
Notes formirg part of firanciar statements as at a.,d for the year ended 3l March 202s(All amounts expressed in ltrdian rupees Thousands, except st a.e a"tn or 

"s 
ott 

"rryise 
stated)

8.1 Trade Payables ageing schedule

for trade outstandirg as at 3 I March 2025 is as follows:
Particulars for periods from due date of pavment

Not due
Less than

l-2 yearr 2-3 years More than 3 Total
I

MSME
Others

Disputed dues -
MSME
Disputed dues -
Others

Total

22.60
22.60

'7.837.83

30.43
30.43

for trade outstanding rs at 3l March 2024 is as follows:Particulars for followins from due date ofpayment
Not due

Less than
I year 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3

years
Total

MSMF t0.80
18.21

10.80

18.2t
Others

Disputed dues -
MSME
Disputed dues -
Others

Total 29.01
29.01

Accolltlanls
Chartfled

o
o

CJ

a
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AMTZ Medpolis Sqrare 4554 Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC166054
Notes forming part of linancirl statements as .t and for the year ended 3l March 2025

(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousands' except share data or rs otherwise statcd)

8.2
The disclosure pursurnt to Micro, Small atrd Medium EDterprises Development Act, 2006

(MSMED Act) are as follows:

The principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid

to ary supplie! as at the end ofeach accounling year

- Principal amount
- Interest thereon, included in finance cost

Statutory dues payable

Employee Compensatioo payables

Employee reimbursements payable

Lease Payable

Capital Creditors

l[terest accruod and due on borrowings

Other payables

10.80

The amount of intercst due aod payable for the period of delay in
making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day

during the year) but without adding the interest specified under

Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006.

The amount of irrterest accrued arrd rcmaining unpaid at the end of
each accounting year; and

The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the

succeeding yea$, until such date when the interest dues as above are

actually paid to the small enterprise for the purpose of disallowance

as a deductible expendihue.

Disclosure of payable to vendors as defined under the 'Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises

Development Act, 2006' is based on the information available with the Compary regarding the status of

registration of such vendors under the said Act, as per the intimation received from them on requests

made by the Company.

9 Other current liabilities
As at As at

31 March 2025 3l March 2024

I,63t.32
25t.34

61.73

4,1'7 5.41

1 ,t35.43
1.00

504.26

4.00

99.'18

9,890.92
2;786.r2

71.4'7

t3.256.23 13.356.56

As at As at

I March 2025 3l March 20243l0 Short-termproYisions

Provision for Audit fee

Provisiofl for Expenses

56.70
41.'t',l

54.00
13.41

98.47 67.41

SO

SEC'8AD\}
,

22.60

The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms ofSectioo l6 ofthe
Micro, Small and Medium Eoterprises Development Act, 2006, along

\vith the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the

appointed day during each accouoting year.

V
\\
\



AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC166054
Notes forming part of tinancial statements as it and for thc year ended 31 March 2025

(AIl amourts expressed in lndiatr rupees Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

Property, plant and equipment & Intangible assets

ll Property, phrt ard equipment

Gross block
Oflice

equipmen
t

Furniture
and Fixture

Plsnt &
Machinery

Electrical
equipment

Total

Bdanc€ as at 0l April 2023

Additions
Disposals

Balance rs at 3l Mrrch 2024

Additions
Disposals

444.20 12.50 456.70

444.21) 12.50 456,70

13.35 (0.00) 600.00 t,l2l.gl |,'735.26

Balance as at 3l March 2025 457.5s 12.50 600.00 l.l2l.9l 2.191.96

Accumulated depreciation
Balence as at 0l April 2023

Depreciation

Reversal on disposal of assets

Balance as at 31 March 2024

Depreciation
Reversal on disposal of assets

107.09 1,.26 108.3 5

107,09 r.26 108.3s

154.56 2.91 '72.6t 145.93 3'76.02

Net block
Balance as at 3l March 2024

Balance as at 31 March 2025

337.t I
r95.90

tl.r4
8.33 527.39 915.91 I

348.35
707.59

Depreciation

Depreciation for the year

Less: Depreciation transferred to CWIP

Depreciatiol as per statement ofProfit and Loss

Year ended

3l March
2025

Yeer
ended
3l March
2024

3',76.02

3',7 6.02

108.35

t08.35

SEC'8AD

*
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Balance et 3l March 2025 261.65 4.17 145.93 4a437
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTCr66054
Noter forming part oflinarciel ststehents as at rnd for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts expressed in Itrdran rnpees Thousands, except shrre data or as otherwise stated)

Property, plaDt and equipment & Intatrgible assets

12 Capital work-in-progress (CWIP) atrd lntangible rssets under developmetrt (IAUD)
Gross block CWIP Total
Balatrce as at I April 2023

Additions
Disposals / Amount capitalized
Belence as et 3l Mrrch 2024

Additions
Disposals / Amount capitalized

22,373.14

43,282.84

22,373.t4
41,282.84

6s,6ss.e1 6!,q!5.27
t,72,942.22 1,72,942.22

B"t"r"" r" 
"t 

3t M"r.

l2.l Capital work-in-progress (CWIP) ageing

As at 3l March 2025 is as follows:
Amount in CWIP for a period of

Particulars Less th|n I
year

More
thar 3

Years

1-2 years 2-3 yerrs Total

Projects in Progress t,72,942.22 43,282.84 22,373.t4 2.38.598.20

Total 1,72,942.22 $,2A2,84 22,373,14 2,38,598.20

As at 3l March 2024 is as follows:
Amourt in CWIP for . pcriod of

Less thatr I
yelr

More
than 3
Years

l-2 years 2-3 years Total

Projects in Progress 43,282.84 22,373.t4 65,655.9',1

Total 3.14 - 65,655.97

12.2 CWIP completion Schedule whose completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost comprred to its
origitral plar rs at 3l March 2025

There are no capital work-io-progrcss where completion is overdue against original plarmed timelines or

where estimated cost exceeded its original planned cost as on 3l March 2025

SEC'BAD
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13 Notr-curretrtlnvestments

S$ell

@) Other non-currert itrvestmerts (Muturl furds)
Aditya Birla Sun Life Mutual Fund

Total investments

Aggregate amount of quoted investments

Market valu€ of Quotgd lnvestments

14 Deferred trl rssets (Net)

A. Deferred Tax Asset
- Depreciation on fixed assets

B. Deferred Tax Liability
- Dcpreciation on fixed assets

Net Deferred Asset/ (Liability) (A-B)

l5 Loans and advances

Unsecured, considered
good

Advance to suppliers

l6 Other hon-current rssets

Balance with govemment authorities

Bank Deposits with maturity datE after 12 months fiom r€porting date

(Refer Note - 17)

Security Deposit

r0r'

ur

As at As at
3l March 2025 31 March 2024

6.317.50

6,317.50

6,3t 7.50

6,317.50

6,626.78

As a(

31-Mar-25

As et
31-Mar-24

51.34
51.34

51.3,1

As at 3l March 2025 As at 31 March 2024

Long-term Short-term Long-term Short-term

8 645.35

8.645.35

As at As at
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

4,']3t.49
7',73.29

7,492.69

7't3.29

13 893.35 13 078.15

19.398.13 2l J44.13

i
\

*
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC166054
Notes formitrg part of finarcial statements as at and for the year erded 3l March 2025

(All amounts expressed in Itrdian rupees Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)



AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Privat€ Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC1 66054
Notes formitrg part oflinaocial statements rs at atrd for the year endcd 31 March 2025

(All amounts erpressed in Indian rupees Thousands, except share drta or as otherwise strted)

l7 Cash and bank balances
As at As at

3l March 2025 3l March 2024

Crsh ard cash equivalents
Cash in hand

Balances with the banks

- ln curent accoults

Other bank balaDces

-CurreDt mrturitie s

Deposits with original matui:ity ofmore than 3 months but lcss than

l2 months (Refer note (a) below)

-Non-current mahrities
Deposits with maturity date after 12 months ftom reporting date

(Refer Note I 6)
Less: Amount disclosed under other non-current assets

18 Other current assets

Accrued Interest

Advatrce to Employees

Prepaid expenses

441.86

2 496.'7 4

2.938.60

1.88

405.85

407,73

26,500.00

't't3.29

3

26,500.00

29.438.60 401.73

Note (a):

Deposits with a carryitrg amount of Rs.?40.00 thousands (31 March 2024: Rs.740.00 thousands) are

towards margin money given for baok guarantees to Fire Service Departnent

As at As at
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

291.53

19.33

3.99

23.48

310.86 21.47

is
ghadere0

Acroullan
o
.o(n

o
a

t 0

7',13.29

(773.291
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Privrte Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC I 66054
Notes forming part offinsllcial statements as at and for the year etrded 3l March 2025
(All amounts €xpressed ill India[ rupees Thousalds, except share d.ta or as otherwise stated)

19 Other income
Year ended Year ended

3l March 2025 3l March 2024

Interest income on fixed deposit
Income from Scrap Sales

Income from hire charges

Miscellaneous income
Sub total
Less: Reduced from Capitalised Borowing cost

20 Cost of material consumed

Construction, Material and Labour
Sub total
Less: Transferred to Capital Work-in-Progress

21 Employee benelits expetrse

Salaries, wages & bonus
Contribution to Provident Fund and Other Funds
Staff Wclfare Expenses

Other employee benefits

Sub total
Less: Transferrsd to Capital Work-in-Progress

1,332.18

4',79.51

525.00

0.12

4.80

0.00

o.t2 0.00

Year ended
3l March 2025

Year ended
31 March 2024

1,0'1 ,302.91 34,302.63
I,O7 302.91

( r,07,302.9r )

34,302.63
(34,302.63)

Year ended
31 March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

2;t66.61
86.14

4.25
80-4't

2,937,47
(2,327.49)

609.98

sEC,&qDltl,

SO

*'0

2,336.86 114.80
(2,336.7s) (114.80)
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AMTZ M€dpolis Square 4554 Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC166054
Notes forming part oflinancial statements as at eltd for the year ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Ildian rupees Thousands, except sh.re data or as otherwise stated)

22 Finance costs
Yerr etrded

3l March 2024
IDterest expetrse

- On borrowings
- On TDS
- On GST

Other borrowitrg cost
Sub totrl
Less: Transferred to Capital Work-in-Progress

25.t49.40 3.109.56

,107.15
0.07 2.41

20,9'14.33

0.03

0.04
4 175.00

25 149.33

3,095.69

2.41

I t.46

23 Oth€r eryenres

Advertisement and Sales promotion expeflse
Auditols remuneration (Refer Note 24)
Baik charges
Electricity Charges

Htue Charyes

Iasurance

Legal and Professi onal charges
Other expenditr.re
Postage, Printing and stationery
Lease ReDt (Refer Note 32)
Rates and taxes

Repai$ !o buildings
Other Repain
Travelling and conveyance

Miscellaneous expenses

Sub total
Less: Transfered to Capital Work-in-progress

24 Auditor's remutreration

As auditors:
Slatutory audit fees

SQt,.

Year etrded
3l March 2025

Ycar ended
31 March 2024

439.99

38.50
0.65

28'1.03

8.20
1,175.90

18,439.56

1',77.21

22.77

52.3t

36.22

89.05
'74.43

137.58

0.38

60.00

63.24

62.00

894.84

3.93

9,?81.32
l16.95
20.29

52.31

13.31

4.9'7

t5.73

9.265.07 5,209.38

Year ended
3l March 2025

Yerr etrded

3l March 2024

38.50 60.00
38.50 60.00

t1
\ \

,//
8) ,

sEcl

V
*'0

+,

Year ended
3l March 2025

20,979.81 11,088.89
(|,114.7s) (5,879.50)
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTCl 66054
Notes forming part offinancial stateEents as at altd for the year ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts expressed i[ Indian rupees Thousands, except share data or as otheiwise sttted)

25 Contingent Liabilities: As at
3l March 2025

As at
31 March 2024

740.00 740.00
740.00 740.00

i. The Company does not have any Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or
pending against the Group for holding any Benami property.

ii. The Company does Dot have any transactions with companies struck off.
iii. The Company does not have a:ry charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC

beyond the statutory period.
iv. The company has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the hnancial

year.

v. The Company has oot been declared wilful d€faulter by any bank or financial hstitution or
govemment or any govemment authority.

vi. The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies),
iocludiDg foreign entities (Intcrmediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:
(a) directly or fudirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any maDner

whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

vii. The Company has not received any fund ftom any pe6on(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities
(Funding Party) with the uqderstarding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Goup
shall:

(a) diectly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner
whatsoever by or on behalfofthe Funding pany (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

viii. The compauy does not have any such tansaction which is not recorded in the books of account that
has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income
Tax Act, 196l (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act,
1961.)

ix. The Company has trot rcvalued its Property, plant and Equipment during the year ended 3lst March
20)O( based on the valuation by a rcgistcred valuer as defined under rule 2 of the Companies
(Registered Valuers and Valuation) Rules, 2017.

x. The Company does not hold any Immovable property any time during the year ended 3l March 2025

sEcao

so

* 0

a
t !

Bank Guarantees (Refer Note - l7)

26 Crpital and Other Commltmelts:
a. CapitalCommitments:

Estimated amount ofconhacts remaining to be executed on Capital Account (Net ofCapital Advance)
are Nil @revious Year: Rs. Nil)

27 The Company has incurred losses during the year as well as during the preceeding year and has
outstandiog obligatioos and its curent liabilities exceed cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2025 by
Rs 1,45,182.12 Thousands, However, the promotors ofthe company has given assurance to provide funds
to the company for meeting its future obligations and sustaining its operations and are also exploring other
greeolield projects for revival ofbusiness. Accordingly, the financial stat€ment ofthe company have been
prepared on a Going Concem Basis.

28 Other Strtntory Informatior

v



29 Earnitrgs per shrre
The amount corsidered in ascertaining the company's eamings per share constitutes the net profit after
tax. The number of shares used in computing basic eamings per share is the weighted average number of
shares outstalding during the period. The number of shares used in computing diluted eamings per share
comprises the weighted average number ofshares considered for deriving basic eamings per share aad also
the weighted average nurnber of shares which could have been issued on conversion of all dilutive
potential shares.

AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC I 66054
Notes forming part offinarcial strtemelrts as at and for the year ended 3l Mirch 2025
(AlI arnounts expressed in Indian rupees Thoustrnds, ercept share data or as otherwisc stated)

Particulars Year ended
3l March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

Net profit after tax attributable to equity shareholders (in Rs.)
Weighted average number ofshares outstanding during the year -
Basic

Weighted average number of shares outstanding du.ing the year -
Diluted
Basic eamings per share @s.)
Diluted eamings per share (in Rs.)
Nominal value share (in Rs

(e8,23,664)
10,000

10,000

(e82.37)
(982.37)

10.00

(52,11,790)

10,000

10,000

(521.18)
(521.18)

10.00

30 Employee benefit plans:
a Dcfined contribution plans

The Company makes contributions, determined as a specified percentage of employee salaries, in respect
of qualiffing employees townds Plovident Fund which are defined contribution plans. The Company has
no obligations other than to make the specified contributions. The contributions are charged to the
Statement ofprofit and loss as they accrue.

The has reco the foll amounts in the statement of t and loss for the

m sEc,e10
5

C
c

101
\\

Particulars Year ended
31 March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

Contribution to tund 86.14



AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTC1 66054
Notes forming part offinarcial statemeDts as at and for the year ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts expreised in Indian rupees Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

31 Related party disclosures
In accordance with the requirements of Accounting standard (AS) 18, 'Related party Disclosues, as
specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 ofrhe Companies (Accounts) Rules,2014 (as
amended), the names of the relatcd party where cootrol exists/able to exercise significant influence along
with the aggregate kansactions and year end balances with them as identified and certified by the
management are as follows:

a. Names ofrelated parties and description of relationship (with whom transactions have taken place) *

Description of relationship Name of related
Key management personnel

Holding Company

Associate Companies

Enterprises in which Key Management
personnel and /or their relatives have
significant influence

Tejal Modi (Director w.e.f. 26.08.22)
Sohartr Satish Modi (Directorw.e.f 01.11.23)
Waseem Akhtar Sayed (Director up to 0l.ll 23)

AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited (Upto 27.04.23)

AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited (W.e.f 28.04.23)
Haritah Clobal Private Limited (Fomerly known as JMK GEC
Realtors Private Limited) (W.e.f. 28.04.23)
Verdant Corporation Private Limited (Form€rly known as
SDNMKJ Realty Private Limited) (w.e.f 28.M.23)

Sumrnit Sales LLP
Modi Housing Private Limited
Modi Soham HUF
Modi Properties Private Limited
Summit Builders LLP

@
stc,aaL

--4 *'0
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PT C166054

Notes forming part of linancial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

b, Trausactions with related parties

/

Year ended

3l March 2024
Year ended

31 March 2025P,rrticulars

3'1,62t.16
1 ?1.) lS

49.063.28

1.51 8.00

129.42

4,880.27

205.91

2,400.99

1,,741.97

345.35

10.50

500.00

16 8.59

10,310.81

318.87

22.84

I 1,366.20

3.5 86.56

2,065.64

t0,382.24

155.80

432.24

l,l09.l I
2,756.39

I ,'110.97
5,31 8.1 I

Mr. Soham Satish Modi - Director
Pa),rnent made on behalf of AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private

Limited

AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
Unsecured loan taken

Interest on unsecured loan

Payment made on behalf of AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private

Limited
Professional Services

Haritah Global Private Limited (Fomerly known as JMK GEC

Realtors Private Limited)
Unsecured loan taken

lnterest on unsecured loan

Verdanl Corporation Private Limited (Formerly known as

SDNMKJ Realty Private Limited)
Unsecured loan taken

lntercst on unsecured loan

Summit Builders
Deposit

Payment made on behatf of AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private

Limited

Payment made on behalf of AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private

l.imited

Modi Propefiies Private Limited

Payment made on behalf of AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private

Professional Services

Summit Sales LLP
Professional Services

Modi Housing Private Limited
Deposit made

Professional Services

Procurement ofgoods

Modi Soham IIUF

V
r)

/a

o

3,058.78

25.00



AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PT Cl66O54

Notes formilg part of Iinancial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

Particulars

Not later than I Year

Later than I year but not later than 5 years

Later than 5 years

Total

Year ended

31 March 2025

Year ended

3l March 2024
52.31

209.25

380.20

V6/{/ c

{(
f

As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2025Particulars

40.00

3',1,62r.16

1,109.1I

40.00

39,116.50

|,366.20

60.01

20.00

2,834.62

310.81

537 .'l I

500.00

1.19

20.00

13,145.43

286.99
14S.48

40.00

50,482.69

3,227.91

357.10

25.00

500.00

2.497 .8',7

AMTZ Medpotis Square PriYate Limited
Share capital

Unsecured loan payable

Interest payable on unsecued loan

Professional fee payable

Haritah Global Private Limited (Fomerly known as JMK GEC

Realtors Private Limited)
Share capital

Unsecured loan payable

Interest payable on unsecured loan

Verdant Corporation Private Limited (Formerly knorvn as

SDNMKJ Realty Private Limited)
Share capital

Unsecured loan payable

lnterest payable on unsecured loan

Modi Housilg Private Limited
Deposits made

Service fee payable

Modi Soham IIUF
Reimbursement payable

Modi Properties Private Limited
Lservice fee

Summit Builders
it made

52.31

209.25

360.14

c. Balances with related parties (as at year end)

32 Leases

The Company has entered into operating lease agreement for certain premises and such lease is non-

cancellable lease. Lease."nt a*p"nr" ,""ognised in the Statement of proltt and loss for the year ended 3l

}larch 2025 in resPect of operating lease is Rs' 52 31 thousands (31 March 2o24'' 52 31 thousands)'

Certain non-cancellable operating leases extend upto a maximum of thirty-three years from their respective

dates of inception' Maximum obligations on longlerm non-cancellable operating Ieases in accordance with

the rent stated in the respective agleements ale as under:

(r) Acco

//

40.00

38,730.2',1

2,480.'.?6

I 1



33 with respect to cash Flow statement to be included in the financial staternent, the Ministry of
corporate Affairs vide its notificarion ro. G.S.R 583(E) dated Jutre 13, 2017, exempts small companies
fiom including cash flow statement in the financial statemenrs. AMTZ Medpolis square 4554 private
Limited, being a small company is therefore not mandated to maintain cash flow statement as a part of
financial statement.

AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 Private Limited
CINr U45309TG2022PTC166054
Notes forming part of finaocial statemetrts as rt and for thc year ended 3l March 2025

34 Regrouping/ Reclassilication:
Previous year's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to correspond u.ith the
current year's classification / disclosures.

35 AdditiotralRegulatorylnformatiotr
- Ratios

Ratios Denominator FY
2024-25

F.Y

2023-24
Variance Reason

Current Ratio
(in times)

Total current
assets

Total current
liabilities 0.33 0.00

Primarily due

to increase in
Borrowings
and finatrce
cost.

Debt-Equity Ratio
(in times) Total Debtr Total equity (20.s4) ( r 5.71) 30.'7 s%

Debt Servic€

Coverage Ratio
(in times)

Eaming for
Debt Service2

Debt servicel (0.4'7) (1.68) -72.030/0

Retum on Equity
Ratio (in %)

Profit for the
year less

Preference

dividend

Average total
equity

NA NA NA

The

Company has

not
commenced

any

operations

during the
year and thus,

these ratios
are not
applicable

tumover ratio (in Cost ofgoods
sold

Average
inventory NA NA

Receivables

tumover ratio
Average trade

receivables
NA NA NA

Trade payables

tumover ratio
(in times)

Cost ofgoods
sold

Average trade
payables NA NA

Net capital
hmover ratio (in
times)

Revenue from
operations

Average

wo.king capital
NA NA NA

Net profit ratio
(in %)

Profit for the
year

Revenue from
operations NA NA

SO

V STCDAD,
*'0

ffi

Numerator

699060%

NA

Revenue from
operatiors

NA

NA



AMTZ Medpolis Square {554 Private Limited
CIN: U45309TG2022PTCr66054
Notes formitlg part of linancial statements rs at and for the vear etrded 3l March 2025

Long-Tem borrowings + Short-Term borrowings
2Net profit afte! tax + Non-cash operating expelses like depreciatiotr + lnterest
3 

Term loan hterest * Principal repayments
a 

Tangible Networth + Total Debt + Deferred tax liability

As per our report of even date attached
ForASAgarwrl&Co.
Chartered Accountrnls

For and on behalfofthe Board ofDirectors of
.{MTZM Square 45 Private Limit€d

Firm Registration No. 0

\tr , t-
\Nr.'u-''

AshistrAgarwal
Partaer

Membenhip No: 22
UDIN:
Place : Hyderabad
Date :

C)

oAc(a
Charlered

Satish Modi

DIN: 00522546

Tejal Modi
Director
DIN:06983437

Placc: Hlderatal Place
Date I :,9*, *f+ernh{ L5 Date

Ratios Denomitrator F.Y

202+25
FY

2023-24
Variance Reason

Retum on Capital
employed
(in%)

Profit before
tax ard
finance costs

Capital

employeda
-3.440/0 -'1.01% -50.96%

Primarily due

to incrcase in
Borrowings
and finance
cost

Retum on

investment
(in%)

Income
generated Aom
invested funds

Average
invesled funds
in treasury
i-nve stme[ts

172.2',7% t4.8s% 1060.45%

Primarily due

to utilisation
of funds in
consfuction
ofcapital
asset

sEc,a4o

SO

+
,

*0

Numerator


